






CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document was served on the persons indicated 

below via e-mail transmission addressed as follows: 

Dawn N. Blagrove  
Elizabeth G. Simpson  
Emancipate NC 
P.O. Box 309 
Durham, NC 27702 
dawn@emancipatenc.org  
elizabeth@emancipatenc.org 
 
Lisa Grafstein  
Luke Woollard  
Susan H. Pollitt  
Disability Rights North Carolina 
3724 National Drive Suite 100 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
lisa.grafstein@disabilityrightsnc.org  
luke.woollard@disabilityrightsnc.org  
susan.pollitt@disabilityrightsnc.org  
 
K. Ricky Watson, Jr.  
National Juvenile Justice Network 
1734 Connecticut Avenue, NW #1 
Washington, DC 20009 
watson@njjn.org 
 
Kristi L. Graunke  
Leah J. Kang 
Daniel K. Siegel 
Irena Como 
ACLU of North Carolina 
Legal Foundation, Inc. 
P.O. Box 28004 
Raleigh, NC 27611 
kgraunke@acluofnc.org  
lkang@acluofnc.org  
dsiegel@acluofnc.org  
icomo@acluofnc.org 
 
Daryl Atkinson  
Whitley Carpenter  
Forward Justice 
400 W. Main St., Suite 203 
Durham, NC 27701 
daryl@forwardjustice.org  
wcarpenter@forwardjustice.org  
 
 

 

mailto:dawn@emancipatenc.org
mailto:elizabeth@emancipatenc.org
mailto:lisa.grafstein@disabilityrightsnc.org
mailto:luke.woollard@disabilityrightsnc.org
mailto:susan.pollitt@disabilityrightsnc.org
mailto:watson@njjn.org
mailto:kgraunke@acluofnc.org
mailto:lkang@acluofnc.org
mailto:dsiegel@acluofnc.org
mailto:icomo@acluofnc.org
mailto:daryl@forwardjustice.org
mailto:wcarpenter@forwardjustice.org


Irving Joyner  
P.O. Box 374 
Cary, NC 27512 
ijoyner@nccu.edu 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
 
 
Stephanie Brennan 
Orlando Rodriguez 
NC Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov 
orodriguez@ncdoj.gov  
 
Counsel for Defendants 
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